

No. 74534-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

PHILIP WATSON, an Individual, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a Municipality, et al.,

Respondents.

FILED
Jun 03, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for King County
No. 15-2-20613-3 SEA

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER FOGG & MOORE LLP

Steven W. Fogg, WSBA 23528
David B. Edwards, WSBA No. 44680
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel: (206) 625-8600
Fax: (206) 625-0900
Email: sfogg@corrchronin.com
dedwards@corrchronin.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Seattle Seeks an Improperly Superficial Inquiry into Whether the Ordinance is a Regulation or a Tax Because a Substantive Review Reveals its Regulatory Purpose and Impact 1

 B. The Ordinance is Unconstitutional as a Tax Because Seattle Does Not Have Unlimited Power to Tax the Retail Sale of Tangible Personal Property 6

 C. The Ordinance is Preempted Because RCW 9.41.290 Exerts Field Preemption and the Ordinance is a Law Relating to Firearms That Has Not Been Specifically Authorized by State Law 12

 D. Injunctive Relief is Necessary to Ensure the Unconstitutional Ordinance Will Not Be Enforced..... 16

 E. Substantive Issues Remain for Adjudication Should the Court Affirm, and Remand is Necessary to Develop the Factual and Legal Record 17

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asarco Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn2d. 750 (2002).....	19
<i>Chan v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn. App. 549 (2011)	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cherry v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 116 Wn.2d 794 (1991).....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Ballsmider</i> , 71 Wn. App. 159 (1993)	13
<i>City of Seattle v. King</i> , 74 Wn. 277 (1913).....	8
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874 (1995)	2, 4, 6
<i>Fleetwood v. Read</i> , 21 Wn. 547 (1899)	8
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. 1</i> , 105 Wn.2d 288 (1986).....	3
<i>Ilso Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740 (2002).....	18
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152 (2004)	19
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540 (2003).....	2, 5, 6, 10
<i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wash. 649 (1933)	15
<i>Pacific Northwest Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342 (2006).....	14
<i>Scott v. Cascade Structures</i> , 100 Wn.2d 537 (1983)	3
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Benton County</i> , 99 Wn.2d 251 (1983)	4
<i>Second Amendment Foundation v. City of Renton</i> , 35 Wn. App. 583 (1983).....	13
<i>State ex. rel. Citizens against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226 (2004).....	3

<i>State v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 162 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. Stannard</i> , 109 Wn.2d 29 (1987).....	6
<i>Teter v. Clark County</i> , 104 Wn.2d 227 (1985)	3, 4
<i>Western Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257 (1980)	3

Statutes

RCW 35.102	6, 8, 10
RCW 35.102.030	8, 10
RCW 35.102.120	8, 10
RCW 35.21.710	passim
RCW 35.22.280(32).....	7
RCW 9.41.290	passim
RCW 9.41.300	11, 12, 15
SMC 5.45.050.....	8

Other Authorities

Laws of 1985, ch. 428 §§ 1-2	12
Laws of 1994, 1st Sp. Sess., ch. 7, §§ 428-29	12
